ordinance no. 466

AN ORDINANCE amending the 1960 Budget Ordinance No. 328, as amended, by decreasing a certain unexpended item, and making transfers between general classes within a fund.

WHEREAS, Section 5 of Chapter 158 of the Laws of 1923, as embodied in R.C.W. 35.33.120, was amended by Chapter 322 of the Laws of 1955 to permit the City Council to readjust the municipal budget by making transfers of appropriated but unexpended funds from one general class to another class of appropriations and to permit transfer of unexpended funds for specific items to other items so that the same may be more advantageously expended to the best interest of the city; Now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

heretofore appropriated by Ordinance No. 328, as amended, for the class and item listed below are not required for the city's operation in 1960 to the extent by which said class and item are decreased in Section 4 below, and that the accounting division and class listed in Section 5 below require more funds for expenditure in 1960 than had been anticipated or were available in making appropriations in Ordinance No. 328, as amended, and that it is to the best interests of the municipality to transfer monies appropriated in Ordinance No. 328, as amended, so that the monies so transferred and reappropriated herein can be more advantageously expended in the rendition of municipal services in the year of 1960.

Section 2. No portion of the monies so transferred shall be used to increase the salary of any employee above that provided for in the 1960 Budget, and such transfer and reappropriation of monies herein will not constitute an increase or decrease of the entire budget of expenditure estimated and appropriated for the year 1960 by Ordinance No. 328, and all amendments thereto.

Section 3. Ordinance No. 328, passed by the City Council of the City of Bellevue on the 7th day of October, 1959, as amended, classifying and itemizing the estimated expenditures of municipal funds for the year 1960 be, and the same hereby is, amended to the extent by which an item is decreased in Section 4 hereof and to the extent that transfers of monies are made between classes and items of expenditures as contained in Section 5 hereof.

Section 4. Subject to the existence of unexpended monies in the below listed item, the appropriation for such item as contained in Ordinance No. 328, as amended, is recalled, revoked and decreased to the following extent:

1960 Budget

Name & Item of Fund Decreased Amount Specific Appropriation is Decreased

CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

Fire Protection Accounting Division:

9.31 Contract Cost

\$5,500.**00**

Section 5. That unexpended monies becoming available by the revocation, recall and decrease of the specific items listed in Section 4 above are transferred and reappropriated to the following classification and item to-wit:

1960 Budget

Name & Item of Fund In- creased	Amount Specific Appropriation is Increased
CURRENT EXPENSE	FUND
City Hall Accounting Division	
2.33 General Expense 2.42 Rent	\$1,600.00 900.00
2.72 Capital Improvements	3,000.00 \$5,500.00
Section 6. This Ordinance shall (5) days after its passage, approval and le	take effect and be in force five gal publication.
PASSED by the City Council on thi	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
1960, and signed in authentication of its p	assage this 15th day of
Antembre, 1960.	
Маус	Jan L. Buck
Approved as to Form:	
City Attorney	
(SEAL)	FILED CITY OF BELLEVUE
Attest:	CITY CLERK June 16 19
City Clerk	
Published Automobil 22 1960	·

ORDINANCE NO. 407

AN ORDINANCE reclassifying a portion of Section 8, Township 24 N., Range 5 E., from R-1A to R-10 and R-13.5 upon the application of Swindley and a portion of Section 32, Township 25 N., Range 5 E., from R-10 to B-1 upon the application of Ames.

WHEREAS application for reclassification of the parcels hereinafter described was duly filed with the appropriate City official; and

WHEREAS investigation was made by the City Planning Commission and the public hearings were had thereon before the Planning Commission upon notice to all interested persons; and

WHEREAS the Planning Commission has determined that the public use and interest will be served by the granting of the proposed reclassifications and has recommended the same to the City Council; and

WHEREAS the Council has heard and considered the petitions together with opinions and recommendations of the Planning Commission; now therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The use classifications of the following-described parcels within the City of Bellevue are changed as follows:

Section la. The North 294.46' of the following described property:

Beginning at a point 2310' South and 660' East of the North 1/4 corner of Section 8, Township 24 N., Range 5 E., W. M.; Thence East 660'; thence South to the North line of Govt. Lot 5 of said section; thence West along said North line 330'; thence South to the northerly line of Nathan Beeman Road; thence westerly along said northerly line to a point due South of the point of beginning; thence North to the point of beginning. EXCEPT that portion thereof lying within Holly Hill, according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 53 of plats, page 56, records of King County, State of Washington;

from R-1A to R-10.

Section 1b. Beginning at a point 2310' South and 660' East of the North 1/4 corner of Section 8, Township 24 N., Range 5 E., W. M.; Thence East 660'; thence South to the North line of Govt. Lot 5 of said section; thence West along said North line 330'; thence South to the northerly line of Nathan Beeman Road; thence westerly along said northerly line to a point due South of the point of beginning; thence North to the point of beginning. EXCEPT that portion thereof lying within Holly Hill, according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 53 of plats, page 56, records of King County, State of Washington; Except the North 294.46' thereof; from R-1A to R-13.5.

Section 1c. The west 234' of the North 180' of the South 577.5' of the S.W. 1/4, Section 32, Township 25 N., Range 5 E., W. M., EXCEPT the West 30' lying within 108th Avenue N.E.; King County, State of Washington; from R-10 to B-1.

Section 2. The City Planning Department is hereby authorized and directed to revise the Essential Use District Map and the Sectional Area District Maps to reflect the foregoing reclassifications, and to file a copy of this ordinance, together with appropriate amendatory maps, with the King County Auditor.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council on this 22^{7} day of its passage this 277 day of Jylenku, 1960

Approved as to Form:

(SEAL)

City Clerk

Published Crtober 6, 1960

CITY OF BELLEVUE

DATE Supt 28,1940

CITY CLERK Qua soul

ORDINANCE NO. 408

AN ORDINANCE fixing compensation to be paid City Councilmen, and amending Ordinance No. 59.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 59, passed by the City Council on May 4, 1954, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the Mayor and each of the members of the City Council of the City of Bellevue shall be paid the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) per meeting for attending council meetings, provided that no mayor or councilman shall be paid more than ten dollars (\$10.00) for councilmanic services rendered in any one calandar month."

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

passed by the City Council on this 27 day of <u>leptember</u>.

1960, and signed in authentication of its passage this 27 day of <u>leptember</u>, 1960.

Mayor.

Approved as to Form:

Fam ? Me

(SEAb)

Atto

- can

by Attor.

Cary Clerk

Published

FILED

CITY OF BELLEVUE

DATE Lyny 28, 1960

CITY CLERK Jean Dolly

ORDINANCE NO. 409

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Ripley Lanes annexation, upon the application of William James Gray and others; and repealing Ordinance No. 372.

WHEREAS William James Gray and others filed with the City Council petitions for the annexation of an area commonly known as Ripley Lanes; and

WHEREAS the Council on April 18th, 1960 passed Ordinance No. 372, purporting to annex said area; and

WHEREAS the Superior Court of the State of Washington for King County on September 21, 1960, declared that Ordinance No. 372 was invalid; now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 372, passed on April 18, 1960, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. That a copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with Board of County Commissioners of King County, Washington.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council on this 27" day of September, 1960, and signed in authentication of its passage this 27" day of Lylenia, 1960.

Mayor.

Approved as to Form:

1632713

CITY OF BELLEVUE

DATE Light 28, 1960

CITY CLERK Qua Dodole

Attes:

City Clerk

Published Catolin 6, 1960

ORDINANCE NO. 410

AN ORDINANCE relating to calling for bidsfor materials, services and for public works jobs; and amending Ordinance Nos. 4 and 12.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 4, passed by the City Council on April 14, 1953, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. No public work or improvement by contract or day labor shall be undertaken by the City of Bellevue without calling for bids therefor whenever the estimated cost of such work or improvement, including the cost of materials, supplies and equipment, will exceed \$5,000.00. Whenever the cost of such public work or improvement, including materials, supplies and equipment, will exceed \$5,000.00, the same shall be done by contract after a call for bids which shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder. Notice of call for bids shall be given by posting notice thereof in a public place in the City and by publication in the official newspaper once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks before the date fixed for opening of bids."

Section 2. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 4, as amended by Ordinance No. 12, passed May 5, 1953, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. Any purchase of supplies, material, equipment or services, except for public works or improvements, including the printing of supplies, where the cost thereof exceeds \$2,000.00, shall be made upon call for bids in the same method and under the same conditions as required herein on a call for bids for public work or improvement."

Section 3. Section 4 of Ordinance No. 4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. The City Council of the City of Bellevue shall have the power, by resolution, to authorize any public work or improvement by contract or day lator without calling for bids therefor whenever the total cost thereof will not exceed the sum of \$5,000.00, or may reject any or all bids where the cost thereof exceeds \$5,000.00, and make further

calls for bids in the same manner as the original call; or, if in the City Council's judgment the improvement or work, including the purchase of supplies, materials and equipment, can be done by the City at less cost than the lowest bid submitted, it may do so without making a further call for bids or awarding any contract therefor. If no bid is received on the first call, the City may re-advertise and make a second call, or may enter into a contract without any further call or may purchase the supplies, materials or equipment and perform such work and improvement by day labor."

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council on this 27 day of fightenter, 1960, and signed in authentication of its passage this 27 day of fightener, 1960.

Approved as to Form:

(SEAL)

Attest:

city erk Jeplenster 29,1960

CITY OF BELLEVUE

DATE Sugar 28/960

CITY CLERK Jean Dolla